

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BLENHEIM CAPITAL HOLDINGS LTD. AND BLENHEIM
CAPITAL
PARTNERS LTD.,

Petitioners,

v.

LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION, AIRBUS DEFENCE
AND SPACE SAS, DEFENSE ACQUISITION PROGRAM
ADMINISTRATION, AND REPUBLIC OF SOUTH KOREA,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jesse Panuccio
BOIES SCHILLER
FLEXNER LLP
401 E Los Olas Blvd
Suite 1200
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL
33301

Hamish P.M. Hume
Counsel of Record
Samuel C. Kaplan
BOIES SCHILLER
FLEXNER LLP
1401 New York Ave, NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20005
(202) 237-2727
hhume@bsfllp.com

*Counsel for Petitioners Blenheim Capital Holdings
Ltd. and Blenheim Capital Partners Ltd.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Statutory Background	4
B. Factual and Procedural Background	5
C. District Court Decision	10
D. Fourth Circuit Decision	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH FOUR OTHER CIRCUITS’ INTERPRETATION OF THE FSIA AND OF THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>WELTOVER</i>	14

A.	The FSIA, as Interpreted in <i>Weltover</i> , Provides That a Foreign Sovereign Engages in Commercial Activity When It Procures Military Goods from a U.S. Contractor, Even if the Goods Are to Be Used for a Military Purpose	14
B.	Four Circuits Have Held That Foreign Sovereign Procurements of Military Equipment Constitute Commercial Activity under the FSIA.....	18
C.	The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Here Conflicts with the Unbroken Line of Authority Holding That Foreign Sovereign Purchases of Military Equipment Constitute Commercial Activity under the FSIA.....	25
D.	This Court Should Grant the Petition to Resolve the Split in Authority by Reversing the Fourth Circuit’s Decision.....	28
	CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arms Sale Commission Case</i> , Oberlandesgericht [OLG] (Superior Provincial Court), Oct. 10, 1972, 1975 OLGZ 379 (Ger.), <i>translated and reprinted in</i> 65 I.L.R. 119 (1984).....	31
<i>Behring Int’l v. Imperial Iranian Air Force</i> , 475 F. Supp. 383 (D.N.J. 1979)	18
<i>Blenheim Capital Holdings Ltd. v.</i> <i>Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , No. 21-2104 (4th Cir. Nov. 30, 2021)	5, 11
<i>City of New York v.</i> <i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations</i> , 446 F.3d 365(2d Cir. 2006), <i>aff’d and remanded</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007).....	30
<i>Connecticut Bank of Com. v. Republic of Congo</i> , 309 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2002), <i>as amended on denial of reh’g</i> (Aug. 29, 2002)	30
<i>Heroth v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 565 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 331 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Joseph v. Office of the Consulate Gen. of Nigeria</i> , 830 F.2d 1018 (9th Cir.1987)	19, 20
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v.</i> <i>Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 758 F.2d 341 (8th Cir. 1985)	1, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 26, 27

<i>Ministry of Def. & Support for Armed Forces of Islamic Republic of Iran v. Cubic Def. Sys., Inc., 385 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2004), vacated on other grounds sub nom. Ministry of Def. & Support for Armed Forces of Islamic Republic of Iran v. Elahi, 546 U.S. 450 (2005)....</i>	1, 2, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 26, 27
<i>Nat'l Am. Corp. v. Federal Republic of Nigeria, 448 F. Supp. 622 (S.D.N.Y. 1978), aff'd, 597 F.2d 314 (2d Cir. 1979).....</i>	19
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs, 577 U.S. 27 (2015).....</i>	11
<i>Park v. Shin, 313 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2002)</i>	19-20
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc., 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....</i>	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Samco Global Arms, Inc. v. Arita, 395 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 2005).....</i>	1, 2, 20, 21, 22, 23-24, 26, 27
<i>Samco Global Arms, Inc. v. Republic of Honduras, No. 02-cv-20118 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 14, 2002).....</i>	20
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson, 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....</i>	15
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary, 443 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2020), abrogated in other part by Fed. Republic of Germany v. Philipp, 141 S. Ct. 703 (2021)</i>	24, 25, 27

<i>Société pour la fabrication des cartouches v. Col M, Ministre de la Guerre de Bulgarie, Civ. (Tribunal of First Instance) Bruxelles (1st Ch.), Dec. 29, 1888, Belgique Judiciaire, 1889, p. 383 (Bel.)</i>	31
<i>Stato di Rumania v. Trutta, (1926) Foro It. I 584 (Corte di Cass. Del Regno, Italy)</i>	30
<i>Texas Trading & Milling v. Federal Republic of Nigeria, 647 F.2d 300 (2d Cir. 1981), overruled on other grounds by Frontera Res. Azerbaijan Corp. v. State Oil Co. of Azerbaijan Republic, 582 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 3009)</i>	18-19, 23, 30
<i>UNC Lear Servs., Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, 581 F.3d 210 (5th Cir. 2009)</i>	1, 21, 22, 26, 27, 33
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria, 461 U.S. 480 (1983)</i>	29
<i>Virtual Defense & Development International, Inc. v. Republic of Moldova, 133 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999)</i>	2, 22, 23, 27
 Statutes and Other Authorities:	
22 U.S.C. § 2751	26, 27
22 U.S.C. § 2762	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1330(a)	4

28 U.S.C. § 1603(d).....	1, 3, 4, 14, 15, 16, 34
28 U.S.C. § 1603(e).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1604.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2).....	1, 3, 4, 11, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b)(2).....	20
Def. Sec. Coop. Agency, Dep’t of Def., Security Cooperation Management (2022) (“Green Book”).....	6, 7, 33, 34
Eric Tegler, <i>Who Could Train Ukrainian Pilots to Fly Those F-16s They’re Not Supposed to Be Getting?</i> , Forbes (Mar. 8, 2023 9:00AM), https://www.forbes.com/sites/erictegler/2023/03/08/ who-could-train-ukrainian-pilots-to-fly-those-f-16s- theyre-not-supposed-to-be-getting/	33
European Convention on State Immunity, May 16, 1972, E.T.S. No. 74.....	30, 31
Explanatory Report to the European Convention on State Immunity art. 7 ¶37, May 16, 1972, E.T.S. No. 74.....	17, 31
H. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604.....	17, 22
Jr Ng, <i>South Korea’s First Dedicated MilSat Nears Launch</i> , Asian Mil. Rev. (June 15, 2020), https://www.asianmilitaryrview.com/2020/06/ south-koreas-first-dedicated-milsat-nears- launch/	32

Letter from Jack B. Tate, Acting Legal Adviser,
Dep't of State, to Acting Attorney General Philip
B. Perlman (May 19, 1952), *reprinted in* 26 Dep't
State Bull. 984 (1952).....30

List of Satellites at Geostationary Orbit, SatBeams,
[https://www.satbeams.com/satellites?model=
Eurostar-3000](https://www.satbeams.com/satellites?model=Eurostar-3000) (last accessed Mar. 10, 2023).....32

U.S. Arms Sales and Defense Trade, U.S. Dep't of
State (January 20, 2021), [https://www.state.gov/
u-s-arms-sales-and-defense-trade/](https://www.state.gov/u-s-arms-sales-and-defense-trade/)5
